

Court No. - 77

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 37095 of 2023

Applicant :- Ravindra Kumar

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Vipin Gangwar

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Mrs. Renu Agarwal,J.

Supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of applicant is taken on record.

It is submitted that main injured Lalta Prasad has expired three years ago as per order sheet of the trial court which is filed by way of supplementary affidavit. It is also contended that witness Ramwati PW-2 is also under treatment and she is not residing at the address given in the charge sheet. Applicant is languishing in jail since 14.06.2019, therefore, the applicant be released on bail.

I have heard rival submission made on behalf of parties and perused the record and from the perusal of record, it is evident that injured has expired but the eye witness Ramwati and Rajpal are not recorded by the court concerned.

Court concerned is directed to summon the witnesses and take their statements and conclude the trial of S.T. No.1009 of 2022, (Case Crime No.83 of 2019), Police Station Bhuta, District Bareilly preferably within a period of three months.

List after three month.

This order is communicated to the court concerned through Registrar (compliance).

Order Date :- 19.12.2023

I.A.Siddiqui